
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
DATE: THURSDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2023  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor March (Chair) 
Councillor Surti (Vice Chair) 
  
Councillors Cole, Dave, Joannou, Kaur Saini, Orton and Singh Sangha  
 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf. 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
Georgia Humby (Scrutiny Policy Officer) 

Jessica Skidmore (Democratic Support Officer), 
Tel: 0116 454 6350, e-mail: committees@leicester.gov.uk 

Leicester City Council, Granby Wing, 3 Floor, CityHall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City Mayor & 
Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On 
occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below.  
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Plea
[...]
v.uk/


 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 

 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission held 
on 24th August 2023 have been circulated and the Commission is asked to 
confirm them as a correct record.  
 

4. PETITIONS  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any petitions received. 
  
 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any questions, representations or 
statements of case.  
 

6. ADULT SOCIAL CARE IMPROVEMENT JOURNEY  
 

Appendix B 

 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education submits a report on Adult 
Social Cares improvement journey. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the report and pass 
any comments to the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education.  
 

7. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

Appendix C 



 

 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education submits a report on Adult 
Social Care Performance Monitoring 2023/24 (for Q1). 
  
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the report and pass 
any comments to the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education. 
  
 

8. HASTINGS ROAD DAY CENTRE UPDATE  
 

Appendix D 

 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education submits a report to 
provide an update on the actions and progress for people with profound and 
multiple learning disabilities that attend Hastings Road Day Centre that is due 
to be closed.  
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the report and the 
changes within the local care market during and since the pandemic.  
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix E 

 The current work programme for the Commission is attached.  The 
Commission is asked to consider this and make comments and/or 
amendments as it considers necessary.  
 

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 24 AUGUST 2023 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor March (Chair)  
 

Councillor Joannou 
Councillor Kaur Saini 

Councillor Orton 
Councillor Singh Sangha 

Councillor Surti 
 

In Attendance 
Sir Peter Soulsby – City Mayor 

Councillor Whittle 
Councillor Bonham 
Councillor Gopal  

Councillor Kitterick 
Councillor Zaman 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interest they had in the business on the 

agenda.  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission held 18 July 2023 be confirmed as a correct record.  

 
16. PETITIONS 
 

 

1

Appendix A



2 
 

 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  
 

17. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
18. FUTURE OF DOMICILIARY CARE 
 
 The Strategic Director of Social Care and Education submitted a report to set 

out a proposed model for the commissioning of home care which is based on 
evidence gathered through a commissioning review. 
 
It was noted that members of the Public Health and Health Integration Scrutiny 
Commission were present to be able to ask questions on this report.  
 
The City Mayor introduced the report, noting that over 2.2k residents currently 
received home care and that a significant budget was required for the service. 
Current home care contracts had been in place since 2017 and were due to 
expire in October 2023 and therefore a procurement was planned for autumn 
2023. It was noted that failure in this area could lead to financial impact and a 
workforce impact.  
 
The Director for Adult Social Care and Commissioning presented the item, it 
was noted that:  
 

 The delivery of home care helped the ambition to support people to stay 
in their own homes.  

 Contracts were currently in place with 32 providers, 29 of those 
providers were rated Good by the CQC.  

 No one was presently awaiting a care package for this service, showing 
success in the goal of speed in placements.   

 A through review had taken place for the next procurement to build on 
successes. It was proposed that the framework of providers currently in-
place would continue. 

 Enhancements set out included the suggestion for time banking so that 
more flexibility would be possible, and looking at the possibility of 
provider-lead reviews. Increasing culturally sensitive provision and 
improving workforce conditions were also goals.   

 To ensure higher levels of improved communications there would be 
enhanced training requirements.  

 The aim was to get out the invitation to tender to the market by 
September or October.  

 
In response to questions from Members it was noted that: 
 

 Providers were enthusiastic about piloting time banking; therefore it 
would be trailed in a number of providers. Concerns had been raised 
around recording of hours under time banking. The Council had been in-
touch with another Authority who used time banking.  

 Children’s Services commissioned home care for children, this was done 

2



3 
 

in a spot purchase basis. A holistic approach to Children’s Services 
commissioning in-line with many other Authorities was being considered.  

 Some providers did provide transport to enable their staff  to go to 
clients’ homes, such as pool cars. The City Council’s bike scheme had 
been promoted to providers.  

 Work was ongoing to strengthen the approach in contracts towards 
zero-hours and sick pay. The first five days of occupational sick pay was 
already built-in to contracts and therefore covered by the Council’s fees 
to providers.  

 There was already provision in contracts for night-time support, 
packages of care could be commissioned and therefore respite provision 
was possible.  

 The minimum standard for contracts with regard to CQC ratings would 
increase since the last tender exercise. The key metric when allowing a 
provider onto the framework would be a Good rating on the ‘Well Led’ 
domain as this was seen as the main marker of positive direction. Any 
provider that required improvement would have an action plan which the 
Council could support them in delivering.  

 
Members expressed concerns that those who required improvement under the 
CQC were allowed onto the new framework. Members stated they would not be 
comfortable with their own family being cared for by a provider which had been 
inspected and requiring improvement.  
 
The Chair requested that an item be put on the Work Programme on the 
reablement service which looked to be taking on more work in future. An 
update on time banking and zero hours was also requested.  
 
More details on the Council’s own quality assurance processes were 
requested.  
 
A breakdown into the calculations of reablement costs was requested.  
 
AGREED:  
 

1. That the Commission notes the report.  
2. That the Commission believes that only providers with at least a Good 

CQC rating should be allowed onto the new framework.  
3. That the Commission requests that a breakdown of the reablement 

hourly cost as outlined in the report.  
4. That suggested items be put onto the Commission’s Work Programme.  

 
19. QUALITY OF CARE PROVISION 
 
 The Strategic Director of Social Care Education submitted a
[...]
complacent, and a large amount of time was 
given to knowing where improvement was needed.  
 
The Director of Adult Social Care and Safeguarding presented the report, it 
was noted that:  
 

 In preparation for inspections of the core ASC function for the first time 
in over 10 years, a self-assessment had been carried out.  

 The large part of the work had been carried out in March and refreshed 
in July.  

 Peer review had determined that identified areas of strength were well 
evidenced.  

 An area of concern was waiting times for assessments and overdue 
reviews, there were numerous actions in progress to address this. Work 
was ongoing regionally to coproduce an approach to waiting list.  

 Substantial effort was focused on an early intervention and prevention 
approach.  

 Further revisions to the self-assessment document would include more 
narrative on how staff led service improvement was encouraged and to 
properly articulate the approach to ensuring quality in social work 
practice.   

 The CQCs assurance timeline had been delayed so it was unknown 
when a visit would be expected, but it was believed the self-assessment 
would hopefully reflect the reality.  

 
In response to questions from Members it was noted that:  
 

 Various departments across the Council including Public Health and 

5



6 
 

Housing had been included in the prevention agenda. The My Choice 
steering group was looking at other ways to help this agenda. 

 Provider led reviews to address overdue reviews had received positive 
feedback. Self-reviews would be added to the ASC online offer to give 
first-hand feedback.  

 Reviews of those who received 2 carers were ongoing to see if that 
number could be reduced in any cases.  

 The Carers Pathway would be redesigned to enable carers to quickly 
access what it was they needed.  

 Each area of the service was developing its own service plan which 
would be brought together into a single service plan.  

 Considerable progress had been made on strength-based practice and it 
was now well embedded in the service.  

 The self-assessment had been presented to several Health bodies, in 
order to show CQC a positive relationship with Health services. The 
CQC had also been tasked with assurance for Integrated Care Systems, 
which would be inspected across all of LLR at once and it was 
anticipated that close work with Council ASC services would also be 
important for that assurance.  

 
The Chair stated that more support was needed for those in the VCS sector 
doing this work.  
 
The Chair requested that the Commission should take a closer look at reviews 
for carers, Officers stated they were happy for this to happen at a future 
meeting.  
 
AGREED: 
 

1. That the Commission notes the report.  
2. That the Commission requests an update on CQC assurance when 

appropriate.  
3. That the Commission requests that a report on reviews for carers come 

to a future meeting.  
 

21. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 It was noted that the following topics had been requested to be included on the 

Work Programme at the meeting included:  
 

 Reviews 

 Carers 

 The reablement service 

 Direct payments 

 Those on the Autism Disorder Spectrum 
 
The Chair noted that Members of the Public Health Scrutiny Commission would 
be invited to the meeting on 30 November to take part in discussions on 
workforce issues.  

6



7 
 

 
22. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 The Strategic Director of Social Care and Education and the Director of Adult 

Social Care and Commissioning gave a verbal update on ASC reform funding. 
It was noted that proposed Government reforms of ASC had largely not 
progressed as initially proposed and the only piece of work which was actioned 
was CQC assurance. However, funding for these reforms had been given to 
DHSC from the Treasury and therefore this funding had been made available 
to Councils to cover inflationary costs. This had been done annually since 
2021. It was noted that of this fund Leicester had received a £2.3m allocation 
which was to be spent on fee rates, social care work capacity, and reducing 
waiting times. This was classified as non-recurrent funding however it would 
now be difficult for this funding to stop and therefore Councils should consider it 
to be recurrent. 
 
There being no other business, the meeting closed at 7.01pm.   
 

7





  

 

 

 

 
 

 

Adult Social Care Improvement Journey  
 

For consideration by: ASC Scrutiny Commission  

Date: 6th October 2023 

Lead directors: Kate Galoppi and Ruth Lake 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9

Appendix B



 

2 | P a g e  

 

 
 
Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: All 

 Report author: Kate Galoppi 

 Author contact details: kate.galoppi@leicester.gov.uk     

1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1  Following our Annual Conversation process in Adult Social Care, this report updates 

the commission with the findings from the conversation, setting out our response to 
this which draws on the work that the Department is currently embarking on through 
a programme of work supporting the Adult Social Care improvement journey.   
 

1.2  The commission are asked to note and comment on the findings and our response, 
and the planned activity for future improvements.  

 
 

2. Summary 
 
2.1  As part of our approach to sector led improvement, Adult Social Care (ASC) 

undertakes an annual conversation led by an experienced and highly regarded ex-
Director (DASS).  The approach entails a review of our documentation, together with 
stakeholder interviews, to inform feedback to the Department on areas of strength 
and areas of challenge, with recommendations for potential improvements. 
 

2.2  As part of the Social Care Reforms programme, ASC is now subject to the Care 
Quality Commission’s (CQC) assurance regime.  A pilot phase concluded in August 
and assurance visits were anticipated from September 2023 onwards. Whilst the 
planned implementation for this has 
[...]
tendee (Health) 5 Options being explored 

 

 

 

45





 

Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

Work Programme 2023 – 2024  

Meeting 

Date 
Item Recommendations / Actions Progress 

18 July 

2023 

Introduction to ASC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Hastings Road Day 
Centre  

Items to be added to work programme:  
- future of domiciliary care  
- self assessment ahead of CQC inspection  
- quality of care provision 
- transition from children to adult social care  
- growing needs for autism  
- workforce (possibly at OSC) 
 
 
Call-In withdrawn.  

Items added to work programme. Future of 

domiciliary care, self assessment and quality of 

care items listed for 24 August meeting. 

Transition from children to ASC and growing 

needs for autism suggested to be taken at same 

meeting – added on work programme. Workforce 

to be discussed at joint ASC and Public Health 

and Health Integration on 30 November.   

 

47

A
ppendix E



 

Meeting 

Date 
Item Recommendations / Actions Progress 

24 August 

2023 

Future of Domiciliary 

Care  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Quality of Care 

Provision 

 

 

Self-assessment of 

social care ahead of 

CQC visit  

Consideration to be given to change the tender 

from providers requiring a minimum CQC 

inspection of ‘Requires Improvement’ with ‘Good’ 

in the ‘well led’ section, to overall inspection being 

‘Good’.  

Reablement service and direct payments to be 

added to the work programme.  

Information to be provided to the commission on 

the breakdown of how the in-house reablement 

service rates are calculated.  

Update to be provided to the commission when 

new contract is live regarding time banking and 

update on Unison’s Ethical Charter for zero-hour 

contracts.  

 

The report be noted.  

 

Item to be added to the work programme on care 

package reviews to understand what is being 

done to address backlogs.  

Commission to be updated on the visit once it has 

taken place.  

 

 

 

 

 

Added to the work programme.  

 

Information shared with members of the 

commission. 

 

Added to the work programme.  

 

 

 

 

 

Added to the work programme.  

 

Added to the work programme.  

48



 

Meeting 

Date 
Item Recommendations / Actions Progress 

5 October 

2023 

Adult Social Care 
Improvement Journey 
 
Adult Social Care 
Performance  
 
Hastings Road Day 
Centre Update 

  

30 

November 

2023 

*Joint 

meeting 

with Public 

Health and 

Health 

Integration 

Suggested items tbc:  

 

Workforce  

 

Mental Health  

 

Addiction Services  

 

Leicester Safeguarding 

Adults Board Annual 

Report  

  

25 

January 

2024 

Suggested items tbc:  

 
Budget  
 
Dementia Strategy  

  

7 March 

2024 

Suggested items tbc:  

 
Growing Needs of 
Autism & Transition 
from Childrens to Adults 
Social Care 
 

  

49



 

 
 
Forward Plan Items (suggested) 
 

Topic Detail Proposed Date 

Response to the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission Task Group – Understanding the 
increasing cost of care packages within Adult 
Social Care budgetary pressures 

  

Carers   

Cost of living re provision of care impacts 

update 
  

Assured Plans and Market Sustainability, 

including fair cost of care  
  

Assistive Aids and Technology   

ASC Budget Monitoring   

Winter Planning 
Discussed at the Joint Meeting of the Public Health & Health 
Integration Scrutiny Commission and the Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Commission on 12 September 2023.  

12 September 2023 

Healthwatch Annual Report   

Hastings Road Day Centre Update  Regular updates to be provided to the commission as appropriate.  

Reablement Service    

Direct Payments   

Care Package Reviews Update   

Adult Social Care CQC Visit    

Domiciliary Care Contracts   

 

50


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 ADULT SOCIAL CARE IMPROVEMENT JOURNEY
	7 ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Slide 1: Social Care & Education Adult Social Care
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4: Managing Demand – Total Contacts Created
	Slide 5: Managing Demand – New Requests for Support
	Slide 6: Managing Demand  –  Meeting people’s needs
	Slide 7: Outcomes of Information, Advice and Guidance (IAG) and One-off support
	Slide 8: Outcomes of short-term support
	Slide 9: Assessments
	Slide 10: Reviews
	Slide 11: Long-Term Support (LTS)
	Slide 12: Long-Term Support – Care setting
	Slide 13: Health and Social Care Integration – Supporting hospital discharges
	Slide 14: Long-Term Support – New admissions to residential and nursing care
	Slide 15: Safeguarding – ‘Alerts’ and ‘Enquiries’
	Slide 16: Safeguarding – Outcomes
	Slide 17: Quality – Complaints and commendations
	Slide 18: Quality – Commissioned services: CQC/QAF
	Slide 19: Satisfaction and outcomes – strengths based related outcomes
	Slide 20: Workforce – Staff sickness levels

	8 HASTINGS ROAD DAY CENTRE UPDATE
	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2023 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor March (Chair)  
 Cllr Surti (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Dave 

Councillor Joannou 
Councillor Orton 

Councillor Singh Sangha 
 

In Attendance 
 
Cllr Sarah Russell, Executive Lead for Social Care, Health & Community Safety  
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Kaur Saini. 

 
24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 The Chair asked members of the commission to declare any interests for which 

there were none.   
 

25. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Chair highlighted that further information had been provided by officers in 

relation to the breakdown of the in-house reablement hourly cost and would be 
shared with members. 
 
It was also noted that the Commission recommended that only providers with 
at least a Good CQC rating should be allowed onto the new framework and the 
Chair requested this be amended in the minutes.   

AGREED:  

 Subject to the above change, it was agreed that the minutes for 
the meeting on 24 August 2023 were a correct record.  

 



2 
 

 
 

26. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received.  

 
 

27. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received.  

 
 

28. HASTINGS ROAD DAY CENTRE UPDATE 
 
 The Chair agreed to bring forward the agenda item in which the Business 

Change Portfolio Manager presented the report to update the Commission on 
progress following the decision to close the Hastings Road Day Centre. It was 
noted that 19 individuals currently access the service, including six that receive 
joint funding with health. Weekly meetings with social workers are underway to 
ensure a smooth transition and visits have commenced with the division 
providing transport to enable people to attend taster sessions at alternative 
providers. 
 
In response to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that: 
 

 The consultation process has commenced and weekly meetings 
with the unit manager has provided assurance that support is 
being provided to staff through HR. Of the 44 staff members in 
scope, two have secured alternative roles and five are generic 
posts not within the Adult Social Care division.  

 Clarification was provided that the service is a Day Centre as 
opposed to a Home. 
 

The Chair requested the Commission continue to be updated to ensure those 
currently attending the Day Centre move to appropriate services and that 
progress can be compared and monitored through the anonymised summary 
report. 
 
AGREED:  

 The Commission notes the report.  

 The Commission continue to be updated on progress.  
 
 

29. ADULT SOCIAL CARE IMPROVEMENT JOURNEY 
 
 The Executive Lead Member for Social Care, Health and Community Safety 

introduced the item highlighting that it has been over ten years since Adult 
Social Care has had an inspection framework. The Authority has however 
continued to supply national data, undertake peer reviews and benchmark 
against other Authorities. Ahead of the new process due to be implemented by 



3 
 

the CQC, along with others in the region, feedback was sought by an 
independent person to examine the Division to understand its strengths and 
weaknesses. Although the details of the CQC’s approach are currently 
unknown, it was noted that is it unlikely to be similar to the Children’s Ofsted 
approach which has useful elements, such as Keeping in Touch Meetings to 
understand initial findings.  

 
The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education presented the report, and 
it was noted that:  
 

 The CQC have undertaken five pilot assessments. Each 
approach has been very different and not like that taken by 
Ofsted. Whilst the CQC is used to inspecting operational 
functions such as Care Homes, the Local Authority Adult Social 
Care division is very different.  

 Of the five authorities that have been assessed, none were 
provided feedback during the assessment but three have now 
received draft letters. It is not believed that the authorities will 
have an opportunity to comment before publication, but this may 
change.  

 It is envisaged that the CQC will start to contact local authorities 
and assessments to commence from January 2024.  

 Authorities within the East Midlands Region agreed to prepare for 
the assessments through an intense annual conversation. This 
entailed a former Director of Adult Social Services visiting each 
local authority for 48 hours to review materials, undertake 
interviews, prepare a response, and present to senior 
management.  

 The annual conversation was a limited timeframe, and it was 
recognised that it wouldn’t be true reflection for everything as 
there was insufficient time to review or triangulate.  

 It was a useful process to identify strengths and flag development 
areas to prepare for the assessment which are contained within 
Table 1 of the report.  

 
In response to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that:  

 

 The lack of clarity about the assessment process is frustrating 
and the reminder to take a positive approach is a helpful 
comment. This will be the case when liaising with officers and 
providers but it is equally important to be honest and recognise 
where our strengths and challenges are to reflect the reality of 
providing a service that is right for Leicester residents with 
resources available.  

 Officers at all levels of the division have been included in 
preparing for the assessment to understand what is being done 
and why. Use of methodology storyboards have been utilised to 
link roles with the organisation’s strategy to showcase and 
celebrate strengths and reflect on areas for improvement.  

 Undertaking two approaches to prepare through the self-



4 
 

assessment and an intense annual conversation has been helpful 
to be self-aware of strengths and both identifying similar areas for 
improvement and associated plans.   

 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education and 
Executive Lead Member for Social Care, Health and Community 
Safety have raised the importance of clarity about the approach 
and incorporating keeping in touch meetings nationally and 
through the Local Government Association, but the CQC do not 
appear to have confirmed the process themselves yet to provide 
information. 

 
The Chair thanked officers for the openness of the report and raised concerns 
about the ongoing issues with direct payments and waiting times for reviews 
that have been raised at the Commission previously.  

 
AGREED:  
 

 The Commission notes the report.  

 That the Commission requests a report on the assessment at the 
appropriate time.    

 
30. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
 The Director of Social Care and Safeguarding presented the report to update 

on performance monitoring for Q1 of 2023/24. It was noted that: 
 

 The department continues to be very busy and there are lots of 
pressures as highlighted to the commission previously in terms of 
backlog of reviews but there is also much good practice.  

 Areas of strength include advice and guidance provided to 
individuals to be able to address their own needs and do not 
make further contact with the service within twelve months; 
providing short-term support to individuals who are then able to 
manage independently without ongoing long-term support; and 
numbers of individuals who remain at home 91 days after 
reablement.  

 The department has an ambition to support people at home 
where possible and have a higher benchmark to national and 
East Midlands of people being supported at home and smaller 
number in residential and nursing care.  

 Data in relation to integration of health and social care is relatively 
new. Attention is being focused on reducing individuals on 
Pathway 2 – short term bed on discharge from hospital - and 
increasing Pathway 1 – getting individuals home. The recovery, 
reablement and rehabilitation model is being rolled out and 
having a positive impact on the numbers of people going home 
and the timeliness of discharge within 24 hours when informed 
they are ready to leave hospital.  

 The number of complaints received is small in totality. The 
department has approximately eighteen thousand contacts and 



5 
 

supports five thousand individuals. If the service is not adequate 
and there is cause to complain, then it is right for residents to do 
so and will be dealt with appropriately.  

 It is important to ensure people are supported to live the life they 
want and therefore the department regularly ask individuals at 
assessment and review for comments. A substantial proportion 
agree or strongly agree that the service offer does enable them to 
live the life they want. This positive impact was also reflected in 
the annual conversation. 

 
In response to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that: 
 

 There are various data sets available in relation to the workforce 
at a regional and sub-regional level across health and social care 
that will be illustrated in a report for discussion at the next 
meeting. The organisation also undertakes exit interviews to 
understand why officers leave roles. Generally, across social care 
and education officers talk positively about working in Leicester 
and feel supported.  

 A reflective workforce is very important to support residents. The 
organisation has data for employed male carers within the 
reablement service but the vast proportion of support to people is 
provided by the independent sector. Skills for Care collate data 
externally which will be reviewed for further understanding.  

 There are two provisions for short term care; enablement who 
work with individuals with learning difficulties and mental health 
issues for up to twelve weeks, and reablement who work with 
individuals that have physical needs, for example following a 
hospital admission or a fall within the home, for up to six weeks. 
Multidisciplinary meetings occur three times a week to monitor 
the needs of individuals to understand whether the objectives 
have been met or ongoing care is required and by who.  

 The national delayed transfers of care metric has been 
discontinued. People who remain in hospital with no clinical 
reason to reside is now reported and the department continues to 
monitor people awaiting social care support to leave hospital. The 
recovery, reablement and rehabilitation model is having a positive 
impact and Leicester is recognised nationally as a strong 
performer with usually no more than 25 people waiting at any 
given time and often for less than one or two days. 
Further information and a metric will be provided to the 
commission in relation to the average number of people waiting to 
be discharged from hospital and on length waiting to be 
discharged. 

 Safeguarding concerns should be reported to the department but 
it should also be proportionate. Reports are often made by 
providers to ensure they are being transparent about incidents, 
but they do not meet safeguarding thresholds for investigation 
and are better managed via contract and quality support.  

 We benchmark well with approximately 45% of support in the 



6 
 

community is provided as direct or part direct payment. This 
tends to be balanced and comparable across working age and 
older people.  Utilisation of direct payments within BAME 
communities slightly higher, a recent project with IMPACT 
supported by the University of Birmingham looked at experience 
of direct payments within the BAME community and interesting 
findings shared nationally is that people find them more flexible. 

 
AGREED:  
 

 The Commission notes the report.  

 The Commission recommends a metric be provided on 
performance monitoring in relation to discharges from hospital to 
social care.  

 The information requested in relation to the workforce be noted 
and included in the report proposed for the meeting on 30 
November 2023. 

 
31. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Chair noted that the next meeting of 30 November 2023 is to be a joint 

meeting with the Public Health and Health Integration Scrutiny Commission to 
discuss items including workforce, mental work, addiction services and the 
Leicester Adults Safeguarding Board Annual Report. 

 
The Chair also requested that further to ongoing concerns raised about direct 
payments and the waiting time for reviews that these items be added to the 
work programme for the New Year.  

 
Members were requested to email additional items for consideration to the 
Chair.  
 
 

32. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education gave a verbal update in 

response to a request from the Chair regarding the potential financial impact if 

the organisation were to reduce the element of profit margins in home care 

calculations. It was highlighted that a reduction by one percentage point could 

save around £350,000 in cash terms but this would be a small contribution in 

the department’s overall savings target of £18million. It was further highlighted 

that any reduction in the profits allowed could pose a risk that providers only do 

business with neighbouring authorities given the higher urban rate. 

 

AGREED:  

 The Commission noted the update.  

 The response be shared with members of the commission in 
writing.  
 



7 
 

The Executive Lead Member for Social Care, Health and Community Safety 
highlighted that a consultation on the charging policy is due to go live during 
the week commencing 9 October 2023 for a period of 12 weeks. As part of 
reviewing spend to meet savings targets, consideration is also being given to 
increasing income associated to the Adult Social Care budget. It was noted that 
the consultation is planned prior to the new financial year to minimise disruption 
to those involved and all individuals who could be affected will be informed in 
writing. There will be a range of events and a helpline to answer residents 
queries or concerns and Members were requested to promote the consultation.  

 
AGREED:  

 The Commission noted the update.  

 The item be added to the Work Programme for the Commission 
to receive an update prior to any potential decision.  
 

The Chair noted that the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education 
would soon be leaving the role. The Commission thanked him for the work that 
he, along with his team in Adult Social Care, have done in serving the 
commission at formal meetings and scrutiny reviews over recent years and 
wished him well for his future.  
 
There being no further business, the meeting closed at 18.39. 
 
 


